
This list provided as a tool to increase communication between NRP District 3 Neighborhood Organizations - SNG
updated 1/6/24 Please send additions/corrections to Ron Schlatter at SNG,  ron@sng.org

NOTE:  NCR initially identified six Neighborhood Organizations (NOs) in District 3.  The current (1/4/24) NCR information shows the following ten NOs.

Current deadline for CANDIDATE APPLICATIONS is January 20, 2024

1 Cedar Riverside Community Council
420 15th Ave South Staff contact Tola Vann tola@crccouncil.org
Minneapolis, MN 55454 Board Chair Zev Radziwill
(612) 314-9107 Board meets 1st Wednesday
www.facebook.com/CRCCouncil

2 Central Area Neighborhood Development Organization (CANDO)
Sabathani Community Center Exec Dir Carmen Lewis carmen@thecentralneighborhood.com
310 East 38th Street, Suite 309 Board Chair Chel Commerford bod@thecentralneighborhood.com
Minneapolis, MN. 55409
612-353-6768
cando@thecentralneighborhood.com

3 Corcoran Neighborhood Organization (CNO)
3451 Cedar Ave South Ex Dir Tabitha Montgomery
Minneapolis, MN. 55407 Board Chair Chloe Jackson/Alicia D Smith
612-724-7457 Treasurer Matt Kazinka
info@corcoranneighborhood.org

4 East Phillips Improvement Coalition (EPIC)
2433 Bloomington Ave South Staff contact Luke Gannon Luke@eastphillips.org
Minneapolis, MN 55404 Markevius Collier Markevius@eastphillips.org
(612) 354-6802 Board Chair Nicholas Winter-Simat
www.eastphillips-epic.com/ Board meets 1st Saturday

The six original NOs are underlined in this list (minus Longfellow which is now District 5);  all ten NOs are members of District 3 and will elect a 
Neighborhood Representative to the NRP Policy Board (NRP PB) on February 17, 2024.  

NRP District 3 Contact information



5 Midtown Phillips Neighborhood Association, Inc. Luke Gannon Luke@eastphillips.org
2828 10th Ave South Staff contact Markevius Collier Markevius@eastphillips.org
Office #1205F Board Chair Ruby Levine
Minneapolis, MN 55407 Board meets 2nd Tuesday
info@midtownphillips.org
www.Midtownphillips.org

6 Phillips West Neighborhood Organization
2400 Park Ave South #337 Staff contact J Randolph
Minneapolis, MN 55404 Board Chair Alex Palacios
 612-424-0786 Board meets 4th Monday
info@phillipswest.org
www.phillipswest.org

7 Powderhorn Park
821 East 35th street Ex Dir Tabitha Montgomery Tabitha@ppna.org
Minneapolis, MN. 55407
612-722-4817 Board Chair Louie McCoy
info@ppna.org board@ppna.org

8 Seward Neighborhood Group (SNG)
2619 East Franklin Ave Staff contact Ella Quainton ella@sng.org
Minneapolis, MN 55406 Board Chair Mary Pumphery mary@sng.org
(612) 338-6205 Board meets 4th Wednesday
admin@sng.org Treasurer Ron Schlatter addt’l Board contact 
www.sng.org ron@sng.org

612-749-2322
9 Ventura Village

1815 13th Ave South Staff contact none listed
Minneapolis, MN 55404 Board Chair Marti Malby
(612) 548-1598 Board meets 2nd Wednesday
villageventura@gmail.com
www.venturavillage.org

10 Whittier Alliance
10 East 25th Street Ex Dir Kaley Brown Kaley@whittieralliance.org
Minneapolis, MN. 55404 Board Chair Danny Villars dcvillars@whittieralliance.org
612-871-7756 fax 612-871-0650 board@whittieralliance.org
info@whittieralliance.org


